CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ROTARY CLUB OF CORAL GABLES TO SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT FRED B. HARTNETT PONCE CIRCLE PARK ON SUNDAY, MARCH 22, 2020, FROM 1:00 P.M. TO 5:00 P.M. DURING THE ROTARY CLUB OF CORAL GABLES CHILI COOK-OFF EVENT TO BENEFIT THE ROTARY CLUB OF CORAL GABLES, SUBJECT TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION REQUIREMENTS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- 1. That the Rotary Club of Coral Gables be permitted to serve alcoholic beverages during the Rotary Club of Coral Gables Chili-Cook Off event on March 22, 2020 from 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m., subject to Florida Department of Professional Regulation requirements.
- 2. The event is a Chili Cook Off in which there will be several categories where competitors will participate, competing in a taste contest. There will be no charge for general admission, but tickets will be sold to individuals in order to taste the chili. There will be several types of vendors including a beer vendor, food vendor, and dessert vendor. In addition to those vendors, the Rotary Foundation of Coral Gables will be preparing food for sale and the sale of soft drinks. The entertainment provided will be a mix of live and recorded music with bounce houses for children.
- 3. That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D., 2020.

APPROVED:

RAUL VALDES-FAULI MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

BILLY URQUIA CITY CLERK

> MIRIAM SOLER-RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY